

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St Lexington, KY 40507

Legislation Text

File #: 0540-20, Version: 1

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to accept \$301,050 in Federal funds under the CARES Act for the support of child care expenses in the Extended School Program of the Div. of Parks and Recreation, the acceptance of which does not obligate the Urban County Government for the expenditure of funds. [Div. of Parks and Recreation, Conrad]

Authorization to accept award of Federal funds from the Kentucky Cabinet for Health and Family Services, Department for Community Based Services in the amount of \$301,050 to support child care expenses in the Extended School Program in the Division of Parks & Recreation. No matching funds required. Budget amendment in process. (L0540-20) (Conrad)

Budgetary Implications [select]: Yes

Advance Document Review:

Law: Yes, Completed by Brittany Smith, May 14, 2020

Risk Management: N/A

Fully Budgeted [select]: Budget Amendment 10697 is in process

Account Number: 3190-707606-7511-XXXXX

This Fiscal Year Impact: \$301,050

Annual Impact: \$0

Project: ESP COVID 2020

Activity: FED_GRANT

Budget Reference: 2020

Current Balance: Budget Amendment 10697 is in process

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY

GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be

File #: 0540-20, Version: 1

and hereby is authorized and directed to accept Grant funds in the amount of \$301,050.00 in Federal funds under the CARES Act for the support of childcare expenses in the Extended School Program in the Division of Parks and Recreation, the acceptance of which does not obligate the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government for the expenditure of funds.

Section 2 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.